



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

924 WRIT PETITION NO. 14286 OF 2025
**AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE MARKET COMMITTEE THROUGH ITS
SECRETARY**
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14891 OF 2025

...
Advocate for the Petitioner :
Mr. Mahesh Deshmukh h/f. Mr. Gite Umesh Babanrao
AGP for Respondents-State: Mr. V. K. Kotecha
Advocate for the Caveator / Respondent No.5 in the respective
petitions :
Mr. V. D. Hon, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. A. V. Hon
Advocate for the Caveator / Respondent No.6 in the respective
petitions : Mr. A. D. Ostwal

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 10.12.2025

PER COURT:

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 05.01.2026. The learned AGP accepts notice on behalf of the Respondents / State Authorities. Mr. V. D. Hon, Senior Advocate instructed by Mr. A. V. Hon, Mr. A. D. Ostwal, learned counsel accept notice on behalf of the respective Respondents / Caveators.
3. Reply, if any, shall be filed before the returnable date.

4. Parties agree before me that they would seek an adjournment till 05.01.2026 before the concerned authority / District Deputy Registrar, Ahilyanagar, who is now proceeding under Section 45 of the Agriculture Produce Marketing (Development and Regulation) Act, 1963. The State would also convey to the concerned authority / District Deputy Registrar, Ahilyanagar to adjourn the matter till 05.01.2026.

5. Stand over to 05.01.2026.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]

marathe